surveys in 2019, and awarded with the “Non-Luxury Car Brand” in the second place. The

sales and service quality of the “NISSAN” and “INFINITI” brands will be improved

continuously; the hardware and software equipment will also be improved continuously in

order to provide consumers with quality products and services through the use of innovative

information technology and the comprehensive and prompt service.

Looking into the future and under the support from all shareholders and efforts from all

employees, Yulon Nissan will continue to increase revenue and profits through the

Letter to Shareholders

2019 Annual Report
3

strengthening of products, services and brand value. Yulon Nissan is confident in maximizing

the benefits from the intensely competitive market.

Finally we would like to express our gratitude for the support from all shareholders on

behalf of all employees at Yulon Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. We wish your health and success.

Thank you.

Chairperson:  Yen Chen, Li Lien

裕隆日產  YULON NISSAN

2019 Annual Report
4

1.  2019 Operating Performance:

(1) Operating Performance
Unit：NTD thousand

Fiscal Year
Item Fiscal year 2018 Fiscal year 2019

Operating Revenue 31,257,730 32,498,607
Profit Before Tax 7,676,560 9,112,267
Net Profit For The Year 5,890,046 7,281,897
Earnings Per Share 19.63 24.27

(2) Profitability Analysis perating Performance

Fiscal Year

Item Fiscal year 2018 Fiscal year 2019

Profit Margin On Sales 4.28% 4.20%
Income after Tax（％） 18.84% 22.41%
Return on assets（％） 22.71% 26.66%
Return on equity（％） 28.28% 34.65%

(3) Comparison of Sales Performance in Major Competitors

Fiscal Year

Brands

Fiscal year 2018 Fiscal year 2019

units share units share

NISSAN 36,707 8.7% 37,821 8.9%
TOYOTA 120,741 28.5% 141,882 33.3%
MITSUBISHI 49,193 11.6% 47,581 11.2%
HONDA 38,822 9.2% 33,053 7.7%
FORD 16,699 3.9% 20,790 4.9%
OTHER 161,025 38.1% 145,549 34.00%
TOTAL 423,187 100.0% 426,676 100.0%

2.  Highlights of Business Operation Plans for 2020：

(1)Management Guidelines
Yulon Nissan integrates the abundant management resources from Nissan Motor Company Global and
Yulon Group to develop the following company management guidelines:
1. Build strategy-oriented organizations to form sustained competitive advantage.
2. Lead the market trends and style through innovative products and services.
3. Use macro environmental resources to create synergies for business operation.
4. Implement profit growth model to maximize values for customers.

(2) Expected Business Objectives